IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

O.P.H. OF LAS VEGAS INC.,

Electronically Filed Aug 25 2016 10:25 a.m.

No.: 68543

Tracie K. Lindeman

Clerk of Supreme Court DC No.: A-12-672158

Appellant,

VS.

OREGON MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DAVE SANDIN, AND SANDIN & Co.,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

MARGARET A. MCLETCHIE Nevada Bar No. 11711 McLetchie Shell, LLC 701 E. Bridger Avenue, Suite 520 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 728-5300

Attorney for Appellant O.P.H. of Las Vegas, In

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTR	ODUCTION1
ARG	UMENT1
A.	This Court Should Accord Deference to the Nevada Department of Insurance's Interpretation of NRS § 687B.360 as Requiring All Cancellation Notices to Include Information About a Policyholder's Right to Submit a Written Request for Information About the Reasons for Cancellation
В.	The Record is Devoid of Any Indication That the District Court's Reversal of its Initial Position that the Effectiveness of OMI's Cancellation Notice Was a "Question of Fact" Was the Result of the District Court Correcting a Clear Error.
C.	The Special Relationship Between the Sandin Defendants and O.P.H. Created a <i>De Facto</i> Duty for the Sandin Defendants to Advise O.P.H. That Its Insurance Premiums Were Due.
CON	CLUSION10
CERT	ΓΙFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boulder City v. Cinnamon Hills Assocs., 110 Nev. 238, 871 P.2d 320 (1989)3
Cape Jasmine Court Trust v. Central Mortgage Co., 2014 WL 1305015 (D. Nev. 2014)
CBC Financial, Inc. v. Apex Insurance Managers, LLC, 291 Fed. Appx. 30 (9th Cir. Aug 14, 2008)
Dutchess Business Services, Inc. v. Nevada State Bd. Of Pharmacy, 124 Nev. 701, 191 P.3d 1159 (2008)
Flaherty v. Kelly, 2013 WL 7155078 (Nev. 2013)6
Folio v. Briggs, 99 Nev. 30, 33, 656 P.2d 842, 844 (1983)2,3
Int'l Game. Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Court of Nevada, 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006)
Martinonis v. Utica Nat'l Ins. Group, 65 Mass. App. Ct. 418, 421 840 N.E.2d 994 (2006)
North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District v. Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 72, 310 P.3d 583 (2013)
Precision Mech. Servs., Inc. v. T.J. Pfund Associates, Inc., 109 Conn. App. 560, 952 A.2d 818, 822 (2008)
Sadler v. Loomis Co., 139 Md. App. 374, 776 A.2d 25 (2001)7
Sch. Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah Cnty., Or. V. ACandS, Inc., 5 F.3d 1255, 1236 (9th Cir. 1993)
Trotter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 297 S.C. 465, 377 S.E.2d 34 (1988)7

Statutes

NRS § 687B.360	passim
•	•
NRS § 687B.320
